

Framework Convention on Climate Change

Distr.: Limited 14 December 2018

Original: English

Conference of the Parties Twenty-fourth session Katowice, 2–14 December 2018

Agenda item 12 **Reporting from Parties not included in Annex I to the Convention**

Reporting from Parties not included in Annex I to the Convention

Proposal by the President

Draft decision -/CP.24

Review of the terms of reference of the Consultative Group of Experts on National Communications from Parties not included in Annex I to the Convention

The Conference of the Parties,

Recalling the relevant provisions of the Convention, in particular Article 4, paragraphs 1, 3 and 7, and Article 12, paragraphs 1, 4, 5 and 7,

Also recalling decisions 8/CP.5, 3/CP.8, 17/CP.8, 8/CP.11, 5/CP.15, 1/CP.16, 2/CP.17, 14/CP.17, 17/CP.18, 18/CP.18, 13/CP.19, 19/CP.19, 20/CP.19 and 20/CP.22,

Acknowledging the contributions of the Consultative Group of Experts on National Communications from Parties not included in Annex I to the Convention to enhancing capacity-building and participation in measurement, reporting and verification arrangements for developing countries under the Convention,

Recognizing that the Consultative Group of Experts plays an important role in facilitating technical advice and support for the preparation and submission of national communications and biennial update reports,

Also recognizing that the preparation of national communications is a continuous process,

1. Decides to extend the term of the Consultative Group of Experts on National Communications from Parties not included in Annex I to the Convention for eight years, from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2026, and to rename it the Consultative Group of Experts;

GE.18-22000(E)







- 2. Also decides that the Consultative Group of Experts, in fulfilling its mandate, shall function in accordance with decision 19/CP.19 and its annex;
- 3. *Invites* a representative of Parties not included in Annex I to the Convention that are not represented by the constituencies referred to in decision 3/CP.8, annex, paragraph 3–8, in the membership of the Consultative Group of Experts to continue to participate in the work of the Group in an observer capacity;
- 4. *Notes* decision -/CMA.1,¹ paragraph 15, whereby the Conference of the Parties serving as the meeting of the Parties to the Paris Agreement decided that the Consultative Group of Experts shall serve the Paris Agreement starting from 1 January 2019 to support the implementation of the enhanced transparency framework under Article 13 of the Paris Agreement;
- 5. Requests the Subsidiary Body for Implementation, at its fiftieth session (June 2019), to review and revise the terms of reference of the Consultative Group of Experts taking into account the functions referred to in the annex to decision 19/CP.19, annual reports of the Consultative Group of Experts, and paragraph 15 of the decision referred to in paragraph 4 above with a view to recommending a draft decision for consideration and adoption by the Conference of the Parties at its twenty-fifth session (November 2019).
- 6. *Also requests* that the actions of the secretariat called for in this decision be undertaken subject to the availability of financial resources.

Draft decision titled "Modalities, procedures and guidelines for the transparency framework for action and support referred to in Article 13 of the Paris Agreement", proposed under agenda item 4 of the Conference of the Parties at its twenty-fourth session.